Sector Fair value Valuation method Rental
income per

annum

Discount
rate

 Exit yield Average rent
€/,m2

EUR thousand

Office premises 55,719 Discounted cash flows 4,450 8.5%-9.6% 7.75%-9.2% 9.2

Storage and manufacturing premises 56,576 Discounted cash flows  5,158 8.6%-10.2% 8.25%-9.0% 3.9

Retail premises 81,507 Discounted cash flows 6,916 8.8%-9.6% 8.02-9.0% 8.8

Government 6,545 Discounted cash flows 644 9.0% 8.5% 9.3

Investment property in development phase 2,305 The bid price - - - -

Total 202,652

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS   Consolidated Annual Report 2016

26

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 31.12.2016 the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to the

most significant assumptions:

Sector Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity to discount rate and exit yield

Assessment Effect of decrease
to value

Effect of
increase to

value

   Change in discount rate

   -0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

EUR thousand   Fair value

Office premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-6,150 6,140
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 60,650 59,440 58,260

0.0% 57,800 56,650 55,510

0.5% 55,300 54,200 53,150

Storage and manufacturing
premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-5,990 5,970
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 60,400 59,200 58,030

0.0% 57,870 56,730 55,610

0.5% 55,610 54,510 53,470

Retail premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-9,130 9,130
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 89,194 87,370 85,631

0.0% 85,158 83,453 81,772

0.5% 81,597 79,970 78,367

Government Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-790 790
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 7,140 7,000 6,860

0.0% 6,840 6,710 6,580

0.5% 6,580 6,450 6,320

Balance as at 31.12.2015

Sector Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity to discount rate and exit yield

Assessment Effect of decrease to
value

Effect of
increase to

value

   Change in discount rate

   -0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

EUR thousand   Fair value

Office premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-6,152 6,149
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 59,240 58,288 57,129

0.0% 56,626 55,719 54,622

0.5% 54,321 53,461 52,410

Storage and
manufacturing
premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-6,185 6,183
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 60,129 58,946 57,795

0.0% 57,690 56,576 55,465

0.5% 55,524 54,446 53,396

Retail premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-8,707 8,707
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 89,220 87,494 85,813

0.0% 85,452 81,507 82,214

0.5% 82,123 80,557 79,034

Government Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-777 777
Change in the

capitalisation rate

-0.5% 6,956 6,819 6,685

0.0% 6,676 6,545 6,418

0.5% 6,427 6,302 6,180

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all of the investment properties of the Group.

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS   Consolidated Annual Report 2016

27

16 Borrowings

As at 31.12.2016, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan balance
as at

31.12.2016
Contract

term
Interest rate as
at 31.12.2016 Loan collateral (Note 15)

Value of